Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R60136_D Edition 1
Equipment under Test: SUNNYBEAMU

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: * Short range device transceiver
Type designation: * SUNNYBEAMU
Serial number: * Q2 204
Antenna type: * LINX-TECHNOLOGIES ANT-916-PML
Antenna gain: * Not available
Antenna connector: * Fixed antenna
Power supply: * 3.0 V (2x 1.5V Alkaline ACCUCELL AC1800) or via USB
Supply Voltage: Unom= 3.0 V DC * Umin= 2.5 V DC * Umax= 3.3 V DC *
Type of modulation: * FSK
Operating frequency range:* 917.78 MHz
Number of channels: * None channelised equipment
Highest/lowest internal Frequency: * 917.78 MHz / 32 kHz
Temperature range: * 0 °C to 55 °C
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
USB cable 2 m Yes USB
*: Length during the test if no other specified.
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
- Laptop computer Siemens Fujitsu type LifeBook S Series
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R60136_D Edition 1
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 17 February 2006 Page 6 of 36
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The EUT is a transceiver, which is intended to use for transmission of data from solar converters.
The tests were carried out with an unmodified sample running with a test-software, which allows a communication
between the SUNNYBEAMU and the SBAEMPB with the maximum duty cycle. For this maximum duty cycle the
time between two transmissions was set to the minimum value of 7 seconds. The duration of each transmission is
46 ms.
During the tests the test sample was powered by the internal batteries with 3.0 V DC.
Because the EUT is equipped with a USB interface, all tests were carried out with an USB-cable at the USB-port of
the EUT, which was terminated and connected to ground. In face of the fact, that the computer, which is connected
to the USB-Interface, can power the EUT also, the conducted emissions on the AC supply line were carried out by
using a Laptop computer Siemens Fujitsu type LifeBook S Series.
During the tests, the EUT was not labelled with a FCC-label.
The following operation modes were used during the tests:
Operation
mode
Description of the operation mode
1 Continuous transmitting on 917.782 MHz with power register setting 0xF0
2 Continuous receiving on 917.782 MHz
Physical boundary of the EUT
USB-cable SUNNYBEAMU
Antenna
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R60136_D Edition 1
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 17 February 2006 Page 7 of 36
4 REQUIREMENT OVERVIEW
Conducted emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.207 (a)[2]
Application Frequency range Limits Reference
standard
Remark Status
On AC supply line 0.15 to 0.5 MHz
0.5 to 5 MHz
5 to 30 MHz
66 to 56 dBµV (QP) *
56 to 46 dBµV (AV) *
56 dBµV (QP)
46 dBµV (AV)
60 dBµV (QP)
50 dBµV (AV)
ANSI C63.4
(2003)
- Passed
*: Decreases with the logarithm of the frequency
Radiated emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.209 [2]
Application Frequency range Limits
(microvolts/meter)
Reference
standard
Remark Status
Intentional radiator 0.009 to 0.49 MHz
0.490 to 1.705 MHz
1.705 to 30.0 MHz
30 to 88 MHz